Case Number: 6013325/2024



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS

Claimant: Mr J Tomlinson

Respondent: MNG Payments Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre (By Video)

On: 21 February 2025

Before: Employment Judge Crosfill

Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: No appearance or representation

JUDGMENT

- 1. The Respondent unlawfully deducted the sum of £22,880.88 from the Claimant's salary on 30 June, 31 July and 31 August 2024 contrary to Section 13 of the Employment Rights Act 1996 and the Claimant's claims brought under Section 23 are well founded.
- 2. The Respondent is ordered to pay the Claimant the sum of £22,880.66 forthwith.

Employment Judge Crosfill 21 February 2025

Note

Reasons for the judgment above having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written request is presented by either party within 14 days of the sending of this written record of the decision.

Public access to employment tribunal decisions

All judgments (apart for judgment under Rule 51) and reasons for the judgments are published, in full, online at www.gov.uk/employment-tribunal-decisions shortly after a copy has been sent to the claimant(s) and respondent(s) in a case.